Response Number:





Respondent Name: Leeds Contact Officers 



Contact Details:


	If Individual –


	Who are they?

Unknown
	Where are they from?

Unknown
	How did they respond?

N/A

	

	If Organisation – 


	Who does the organisation represent?

Leeds Contact Officer event
	Where do they represent?


	How did they respond?


	How did they collect their information?

DWP ILF consultation event



Question Responses
	Q1


	Response: Depends on what the intention is once the money is received?

The group felt that this would create more administration work for LA’s and an 

Increased level of financial budget (Financial Burden) for the Local Authority Finance teams to manage.

This could create a 2-tier system within Local authorities that would give preference to ILF users.

How would Local authorities manage this?

The Middlesbrough representatives advised that they already have a team in place would be happy to take over ILF funding as they do not feel the impact is too great.

The Sheffield representative advised that it would be more equitable to have the ILF funding. They would consider this with no preserved rights. The ILF monies would not be protected with one Resource Allocation System within the LA for all service users.

The Durham representative advised that they would be happy to take this on if the monies were ring fenced.

The Manchester representative advised that any transfer of ILF monies would only be used and considered for essential needs.

What impact will this have on Fund users?

The group felt that the impact on fund users would be variable and create both positives and negatives.  

Some fund users may lose out on non- essential services whereas some non-ILF service users may have been able to access services but had been unable to do so due to the ILF fund closing to new applications in 2010.

General Comments
The ILF has been closed to new applications since 2010 and have been unable to consider increase in care packages therefore the Local authorities are already picking up this cost.  

The Group posed the question - What is the purpose long term of the ILF?
They felt care packages now are all about the money and finance, the personalisation agenda has overtaken the ILF. 

Summary:  The group felt that the impact on ILF service User’s would be variable with positives and negatives.

4 Local authorities had already considered the impact of taking over ILF funding.

	Q2
	NA

	Q3


	Response
How would the monies be allocated?

It was felt that no details regarding the allocation of monies had been given, with the supporting information or dialogue, if the ILF were to close. 
Concerns were raised from the Local Authorities that the monies would/ could be lost within their budgets.  Would it be a requirement for these monies to be ring fenced?

How would these monies be managed within the LA’s, would these responsibilities be transferred to the Direct Payment teams?  The group were concerned that this would not be an option as current teams would not be able to manage without additional resources; therefore additional funding and staff resources need consideration.  

Are there expectations for monies to be transferred specifically to current ILF fund users? 
Support package reductions will be evident through LA charging

Policies and LA’s will be seen as the bad guy’s.

Package costs will always be increasing – how will LA’s manage with the budget and in particular if the current level of monies are ring fenced. 
Is there an expectation for the LA’s to pick up additional costs without an increase in the budget? 

Is there potential for the LA’s to request a guarantee for monies over the next 5/10 year period?

How will care packages be assessed? 
Currently LA’s always consider an individuals needs within assessments, the ILF is seen as being more generous with its funding.  Self Directed Support packages are seen as being more flexible but this will have an impact on families.
LA’s review care packages annually and more strictly than ILF currently. 
The Quality of current care packages may also change as LA’s are encouraged to, and often stick to the packages at present because of ILF input, considerations need to be given to implementing Independent Reviews of care packages.

Are ILF fund User’s fully aware of the impact of losing their ILF monies?

Could ILF monies be ring fenced solely within Adult Social Care budgets?
Increases required for Social Care year on year.
Concern ILF monies lost if no rules/regulations- so what is the point in transferring this?

Ring fencing monies – What happens when service user no longer requires monies e.g. Applicant death, are ring fenced funds returned and if so how and who to?
Would a transition fund be set up for up front monies (this would be ring fenced purely for this purpose)? 
LA’s pay in advance ILF pay in arrears. How will this be managed? LA’s feel that this has to be aligned with them. 

Charges on packages

Benefits to current ILF fund Users – re: LA policy charging issues – needs to be mitigated. 
Some LA’s have frozen charges at present to compensate changes to packages, if an ILF User is in receipt of ILF funding the LA’s don’t charge as they already make a contribution to their care packages through the ILF client contribution.  Centralising funding & charges could be beneficial to the ILF fund users. 1 x charging policy, 1 x fee.

Group 1 users

LA’s were enquiring about the availability of information of these Group 1 ILF Users that may potentially transfer over to them.   The LA’s have no records of Group 1 recipients where the User has opted for no LA involvement.  They feel that some ILF Users may be resistant to the Local Authority becoming involved.  LA’s would like to know details of Group 1 Users ASAP or to be advised of the timescales involved for future planning of integrating these care packages within their services.

Impact on Service providers

Fund users may not be able to employ the same services as they do currently.  

This may present issues regarding choice.

People may end up in residential care.

Schemes previously developed to provide independence will be affected.

What happens to cases with Continuing Health Care packages e.g. 30/30/40 split?  Will these become 50/50 splits or different.

Administration and Resource 

Can advice regarding the changes of services to the LA’s be included within an ILF fund User’s  offer once a joint review has been completed?  Will the review provide information post transfer?
Would ILF mini teams be set up within LA’s?  Some LA’s already have a similar format involved in monitoring care packages and payments.  A Regional group could be set up to share ideas and ways of working.  A similar format has been set up and used in the past.

Is it possible for LA’s to create a new set of criteria?  e.g.  Working a mini ILF system within LA’s?  

Would this protect User’s needs?  

The risks involved would be that there would be more care management involved.  

The administration side would increase which creates capacity/resource concerns to manage the workloads.  Would this create preferential treatment due to previous ILF involvement?

General Comments

How will the assessment of need work?

Consideration needs to be given to preserved rights/ protection.

Concern that LA’s fund essential care needs and ILF fund quality needs & these ILF elements will be lost.

Threshold Sum concerns – Would the LA’s be required to maintain the current ILF criteria levels e.g. £200, £320 & £340 in any new arrangement? There is a lack of detail around these funding and administration issues. 
Summary:  

Group 1 users – Some LA’s have no contact with the ILF Group 1 Users,  consideration must be given to the availability of this information from the outset, this may involve safeguarding and/ DPA issues.

The allocation of care monies and transition of ILF funding causes some alignment issues e.g. LA’s pay in advance ILF pay in arrears.  The prospect of Ring fencing of monies within Adult Social Care has issues locally.
Charging to packages – Could create a 2 tier system within Local Authorities with preference given to ILF fund users. Clear guidance for all authorities to follow

Impact on Service providers – Fund users may not be able to continue to use their current care providers and this may affect their choice and control within their care packages

Administration and Resource concerns – The transfer of ILF monies to the Local Authority would have an impact on the resources of the Local authorities. This would be felt through managing additional care packages and financial budgets



	Q4
	Response: N/A

	Q5


	Response: General Comments
Difficult to answer the question when we don’t know what the situation/outcome will be, the proposal lacks detail?
Different authorities may deal with have different approaches, depending on conditions attached to the transfer. 

LA’s view is that the ILF will close & general feeling that a decision has already been made.

Current workloads at LA’s have resulted in little consideration being given to the letters the ILF have sent out.

Have all fund user’s received a letter?  The perception may be that users don’t understand the impact the changes may have.  The question arose - Is there a feeling that a decision has already been made?  Or that ILF users can only make a limited impact through responding to the consultation.
LA’s need to engage and liaise with key individuals within their departments (Finance/LASW’s).

Timescales must be planned and communicated once a decision has been made.  Has funding been allocated specifically towards a transition programme?
Communications

Good communications will be required; this could be covered through events for Service User’s jointly run with LA’s.

LA’s to meet with ILF User’s in home area’s locally.  If this was a preferred method then a communications script would need to be devised to ensure that the same consistent messages were given to all.

Is an option to use the Independent Assessors to communicate the plans to ILF User’s?

Use the National Association of Financial Officers to communicate to all LA’s.

Use Regional discussions, clear consistent messages.

Use ADASS groups for negotiating where monies should go? This could support discussions where a finance view of where monies should go would be a different one to a care needs SW.

Who will take responsibility for a communications strategy? Whether this is ILF or LA led a clear consistent message must be given.

Will it be recognised that a cost to do this will be involved and that ILF involvement would still be required.

LA’s will need to engage with ILF User’s

If events are considered for the service user network these will be best placed regionally.

Continuing Review and monitoring process.

Are LA’s required to submit transition plans once a decision has been made.  Could look at covering these regionally.

Importance of decision being communicated at an early stage.

Group 1 users must be communicated to on an Individual basis. ILF must work with LA’s in these areas.

Resource

LA’s may be flexible but timescales have to be considered these may start as soon as 2014; some liaising with DWP in this area will be required.

LA’s will need to plan as soon as possible using the current resources available.

Is there a requirement for a team within LA’s of assessors to complete the review visits if funding is transferred?

Summary:  
A clear & concise communication strategy would need to be devised for all parties to use.

Resource planning is required if a transition programme goes ahead



	Other
	Response: NA



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

